In Loving Memory



Joan Nielsen 1946 – 2021

In Loving Memory



Laura "Joan" Hawkley Nielsen

Date of Birth

April 3, 1946 ~ Pocatello, Idaho

Parents

Leland Hawkley & Ellen Adkins

Married

Matthew Nielsen ~ March 7, 1981

Date of Death

November 26, 2021 ~ American Falls, Idaho

Funeral Service

11:00 a.m. Wednesday, December 1, 2021 The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints American Falls 3rd Ward ~ American Falls, Idaho

Officiating	Bishop Joel Beck	
Family Prayer	Dan Jorgensen (son-in-law)	
Organist & Chorister	Marcia Taylor & Ann Beck	
Hymn I know That My Redeemer Lives No. 136		
Invocation	Matthew Eliason (grandson)	
Life Sketch	Sarah Cox (granddaughter)	
Speaker	Dana Jorgensen (daughter)	
Musical Number	Grandchildren	
	Grandchildren Dana Jorgensen (daughter)	
Accompanist		
Accompanist	Dana Jorgensen (daughter)	
Accompanist	Dana Jorgensen (daughter) Together Forever	
Accompanist	Dana Jorgensen (daughter) Together Forever Dawn Porter (daughter)	
Accompanist	Dana Jorgensen (daughter) Together Forever Dawn Porter (daughter) Bishop Joel Beck	

Casket Bearers

Matthew Eliason	Tyler Jorgensen	Kory Porter
Dan Jorgensen	Eric Cox	Joe Nielsen
Rex Williams	Mark Nielsen	Bill England
Lincoln Cox	Boston Cox	Ethan Eliason
Bob Eliason	Charlie Eliason	Kenny Jorgensen

Internment

Neeley Cemetery ~ American Falls, Idaho Dedication of The Grave ~ Kory Porter (son-in-law)

Because I Have Been Given Much

Because I have been given much, I too must give; Because of thy great bounty Lord, Each day I live; I shall divide my gifts from thee With every brother that I see Who has the need of help from me.

Because I have been sheltered, fed
By thy good care;
I cannot see another's lack and I not share;
My glowing fire, my loaf of bread,
my roof's safe shelter overhead
That he too may be comforted.

Because I have been blessed by thy great love dear Lord; I'll share thy love again According to thy word; I shall give love to those in need, I'll show that love by word and deed; Thus shall my thanks be thanks in deed.

Appreciation

On behalf of the family, we express their gratitude for your many kindnesses evidenced in thought, deed, and attendance at the service.

Davis-Rose Mortuary & Monuments, American Falls, Idaho

